

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELIZABETH LUCIO, PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

ARI CUENIN
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.]: (512) 936-1700
[Fax]: (512) 474-2697
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions presented	i
Table of authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	2
Reasons for denying the petition	10
I. No circuit split warrants review.	10
A. The split is illusory.	10
B. The alleged split cannot help petitioner.	13
II. The en banc Fifth Circuit correctly affirmed the denial of habeas relief.	16
A. The judgment correctly follows AEDPA.	17
B. The CCA acted well within the bounds of reasonableness.	22
III. Multiple vehicle problems complicate review.	24
A. Independent grounds preclude relief.	24
1. Petitioner’s claim is <i>Teague</i> -barred.	24
2. Petitioner fails de novo review.	24
B. Petitioner’s shifting claim presents significant vehicle problems.	28
C. Petitioner cannot overcome these vehicle problems.	31
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Boyer v. Vannoy</i> , 863 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2017)	26, 32
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	23, 27, 28
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	8
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	17, 18
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chia v. Cambra</i> , 360 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	30
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	4, 24, 26
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	22
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours Co. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995)	25
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	22
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	24
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	15, 22, 29
<i>Ferensic v. Birkett</i> , 501 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Fieldman v. Brannon</i> , 969 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11-12
<i>Fortini v. Murphy</i> , 257 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Gagne v. Booker</i> , 680 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	23
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995).....	15

<i>Grant v. Royal</i> , 886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guinn v. Kemna</i> , 489 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	1, 17, 20, 22
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	8, 16, 22
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	28
<i>Kittelson v. Dretke</i> , 426 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Kubsch v. Neal</i> , 838 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	11
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	23
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	29
<i>Loza v. Mitchell</i> , 766 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2014)	14, 22
<i>Lucio v. Davis</i> , 947 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
783 F. App'x 313 (5th Cir. 2019)	9
751 F. App'x 484 (5th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Lucio v. State</i> , 351 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	6, 30
<i>Lucio v. Texas</i> , 566 U.S. 1036 (2012).....	6
<i>Lunbery v. Hornbeak</i> , 605 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	10, 15-16
<i>Moses v. Payne</i> , 555 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009)	12, 23
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013).....	12, 13, 21, 22
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	24

<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012).....	13
<i>Perry v. Rushen</i> , 713 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	24
<i>Pittman v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 871 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	14, 17
<i>Richardson v. Kornegay</i> , 3 F.4th 687 (4th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	6, 8, 12, 25
<i>Rose v. Baker</i> , 789 F. App’x 5 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Rucker v. Norris</i> , 563 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Savage v. Dist. Attorney</i> , 116 F. App’x 332 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Scrimo v. Lee</i> , 935 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018).....	29, 30
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020).....	14, 32
<i>Stewart v. Winn</i> , 967 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	8, 24
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Troy v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 763 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 93 F.3d 1337 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	30
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	8, 26

<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	17, 20, 22, 32
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	28
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016).....	14
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	17, 19
Statutes and Rules:	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA), 28 U.S.C.:.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(b)(1)(A).....	30
§ 2254(b)(2)	24
§ 2254(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(d)(2)	17
§ 2254(e)(1)	30
Fed. R. Evid. 702	18, 26
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.32(b)	32-33
Tex. R. Evid. 702.....	25
